2020 SESSION

20108797D

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 454

Offered March 2, 2020

- Celebrating the life of Maria Bonazzoli Bourne.
 - Patrons—McQuinn, Adams, D.M., Adams, L.R., Aird, Askew, Austin, Avoli, Ayala, Bagby, Batten, Bell, Bloxom, Bourne, Brewer, Bulova, Byron, Campbell, J.L., Campbell, R.R., Carr, Carroll Foy, Carter, Cole, J.G., Cole, M.L., Collins, Cox, Coyner, Davis, Delaney, Edmunds, Fariss, Filler-Corn, Fowler, Freitas, Gilbert, Gooditis, Guy, Hayes, Head, Helmer, Heretick, Herring, Hodges, Hope, Hudson, Hurst, Jenkins, Jones, Keam, Kilgore, Knight, Kory, Krizek, LaRock, Leftwich, Levine, Lindsey, Lopez, Marshall, McGuire, McNamara, Miyares, Morefield, Mugler, Mullin, Murphy, O'Quinn, Orrock, Plum, Poindexter, Price, Ransone, Rasoul, Reid, Robinson, Roem, Runion, Rush, Samirah, Scott, Sickles, Simon, Simonds, Subramanyam, Sullivan, Torian, Tran, Tyler, VanValkenburg, Walker, Wampler, Ward, Ware, Watts, Webert, Willett, Wilt, Wright and Wyatt

5

6 WHEREAS, Maria Bonazzoli Bourne, an active member of the Wytheville community and a beloved 7 mother and grandmother, died on May 12, 2019; and

8 WHEREAS, a native of Barre, Vermont, Maria Bourne graduated from Spaulding High School and 9 continued her education at what is now Castleton University; and

WHEREAS, Maria Bourne relocated to Middletown, Connecticut, where she began her career as a
 third-grade teacher at Bielefield Elementary School and gave many young students a strong foundation
 for lifelong learning; and

WHEREAS, after marrying her late husband, John, Maria Bourne settled in the Commonwealth andworked in Wytheville; and

WHEREAS, Maria Bourne touched many lives and brought happiness to others through her distinctly
Italian exuberance; her own greatest joy in life was family, and she strove to impart her work ethic and
sense of compassion to her children and grandchildren; and

18 WHEREAS, predeceased by her husband, John, Maria Bourne will be fondly remembered and
 19 greatly missed by her sons Jeff and Justin, and their families, and numerous other family members and
 20 friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED by the House of Delegates, the Senate concurring, That the General Assembly hereby
 note with great sadness the loss of Maria Bonazzoli Bourne, a cherished member of the Wytheville
 community; and, be it

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the Clerk of the House of Delegates prepare a copy of this resolution
 for presentation to the family of Maria Bonazzoli Bourne as an expression of the General Assembly's
 respect for her memory.

INTRODUCED

2 3 4

1